(120%) of their daily rate for the ninety (90) instructional days and one (1) 
preparation day. 

d.​ In the event of a seven (7) period day, the rate shall be one hundred twenty percent 
(120%). 

5.​ Regulations: 
a.​ Daily Rate: The daily rate is determined by dividing the annual salary by one hundred 

and eighty-five (185). 
b.​ Pay Rates: Certificated employees covered by this agreement shall be paid in 

accordance with the salary schedules contained in Appendix A subject to the 
provisions outlined herein. 

(1)​Effective July 1,2017 a maximum of fifteen (15) years prior teaching experience

[...]

(3)-tiered structure, and the amount of the contribution for each eligible unit member shall be 
determined by the medical plan selected by the eligible unit member as follows: 

a.  Employee Only Medical Coverage: For an eligible unit member who selects 
employee-only medical coverage, the District will contribute up to ten thousand one 
hundred twenty-seven dollars ($10,127) annually toward the payment of premiums for 
the District provided group medical, dental and vision insurance. 

b.  ​ Employee+1 Medical Coverage: For an eligible unit member who selects employee+1 
(two [2] party) medical coverage, the District will contribute up to sixteen thousand 
twenty dollars ($16,020) annually toward the payment of premiums for District provided 
group medical, dental and vision insurance. 

c.  ​ Employee+2 Medical Coverage: For an eligible unit member who selects employee+2 
(full family) medical coverage, the District will contribute up to twenty thousand one 
hundred twenty-seven dollars ($20,127) annually toward the payment of premiums for 
District provided group medical, dental and vision insurance. 

District payments of premiums will be made on a tenthly basis. Payroll deductions for 
employee insurance plans which exceed the District contribution will be made on a

[...]

August 31 of the current year. Thereafter, such employee will be entitled to continue 
such coverage per the provisions of COBRA. 

ARTICLE 11 – WORK YEAR AND WORKING HOURS 

Work Year Defined 

A full-time teacher’s regularly scheduled work year will be one hundred and eighty-five (185) 
days, consisting of at least one hundred and eighty (180) instructional days, two (2) contract 
workdays (non-student) and three (3) professional development days.. The regularly scheduled 
work year for other eligible bargaining unit members also includes three (3) professional 
development days. 

The regularly scheduled work year for the school nurse will be one hundred and eighty-five (185) 
days, for the counselors one hundred and ninety-two (192) days, and for the school psychologists 
one hundred and ninety (190) days. The District reserves the right to assign up to ten (10) 
additional days to be paid at the affected employee’s daily rate. Counselors and Psychologists 
shall be paid pursuant to Appendix “A” (Certificated Salary Schedule).

[...]

When reasonably possible, all 
such meetings shall be scheduled within an eight (8)-hour school workday (inclusive of at least a 
thirty (30) minute duty free lunch). 

ARTICLE 25 – COUNSELORS AND PSYCHOLOGISTS 

The regularly scheduled work year for Counselors shall be one hundred and ninety-two (192) 
days. The regularly scheduled work year for Psychologists shall be one hundred and ninety (190) 
days. The District reserves the right to assign up to ten (10) additional days to be paid at the 
affected employee's daily rate. Counselors and Psychologists shall be paid pursuant to Appendix